
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.109525.2GJ

 SENATE BILL 163

42ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1996

INTRODUCED BY

PATRICK H. LYONS

AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL EXPENDITURES; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO

PURCHASE EQUIPMENT AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE MINERS’ COLFAX

MEDICAL CENTER LOCATED IN COLFAX COUNTY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  APPROPRIATIONS--MINERS’ TRUST FUND--PURPOSE.--

A.  The following amounts are appropriated from the

miners’ trust fund to the miners’ Colfax medical center located

in Colfax county for expenditure in fiscal years 1996 through

2000 for the following purposes:

(1)  thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) to

purchase a blood gas oximetry unit;

(2)  thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000) to

purchase bath tubs for the long-term care facility;

(3)  two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.109525.2GJ

($225,000) to purchase an ultrasound machine;

(4)  forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) to

purchase a phacoemulsification unit;

(5)  sixty-five thousand one hundred dollars

($65,100) to purchase electric beds for the long-term care

facility;

(6)  thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000) to

purchase order entry software;

(7)  thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) to

purchase an x-ray film storage unit;

(8)  one hundred twelve thousand seven hundred

dollars ($112,700) to purchase optical disk software and

hardware;

(9)  thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) to

purchase an ultrasound machine to be used in the obstetric

department; and

(10)  one hundred seventeen thousand dollars

($117,000) to purchase a nursing information computer system.

B.  Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining

at the end of fiscal year 2000 shall revert to the miners’ trust

fund.

Section 2.  EMERGENCY.--It is necessary for the public

peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.

- 2 -



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.109525.2GJ

     FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

     SECOND SESSION, 1996

JANUARY 24, 1996

Mr. President:

Your COMMITTEES' COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

     SENATE BILL 163

has had it under consideration and finds same to be GERMANE, PURSUANT

TO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, and thence referred to the FINANCE

COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

SENATOR MANNY M. ARAGON, Chairman 



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.109525.2GJ

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                        (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

S0163CC1


	SB0163
	SCC1

