SENATE BILL 163

42ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1996	6
I NTRADIICED RV	

PATRICK H. LYONS

AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL EXPENDITURES; MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO

PURCHASE EQUIPMENT AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE MINERS' COLFAX

MEDICAL CENTER LOCATED IN COLFAX COUNTY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS--MINERS' TRUST FUND--PURPOSE. --

- A. The following amounts are appropriated from the miners' trust fund to the miners' Colfax medical center located in Colfax county for expenditure in fiscal years 1996 through 2000 for the following purposes:
- $(1) \quad thirty\mbox{-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) to} \\ purchase a blood gas oximetry unit;$
- (2) thirty-three thousand dollars (\$33,000) to purchase bath tubs for the long-term care facility;
 - (3) two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars

. 109525. 2GJ

25

1

2

3

4

5

6	facility;
7	(6) thirty-three thousand dollars (\$33,000) to
8	purchase order entry software;
9	(7) thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000) to
10	purchase an x-ray film storage unit;
11	(8) one hundred twelve thousand seven hundred
12	dollars (\$112,700) to purchase optical disk software and
13	hardware;
14	(9) thirty-two thousand dollars (\$32,000) to
15	purchase an ultrasound machine to be used in the obstetric
16	department; and
17	(10) one hundred seventeen thousand dollars
18	(\$117,000) to purchase a nursing information computer system.
19	B. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance remaining
20	at the end of fiscal year 2000 shall revert to the miners' trust
21	fund.
22	Section 2. EMERGENCYIt is necessary for the public
23	peace, health and safety that this act take effect immediately.
24	- 2 -

(\$225,000) to purchase an ultrasound machine;

(\$65,100) to purchase electric beds for the long-term care

purchase a phacoemulsification unit;

(5)

forty-eight thousand dollars (\$48,000) to

sixty-five thousand one hundred dollars

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, JANUARY 24, 1996 Mr. President: Your COMMITTEES' COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred SENATE BILL 163 has had it under consideration and finds same to be GERMANE, PURSUANT TO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, and thence referred to the FINANCE COMMI TTEE. Respectfully submitted, SENATOR MANNY M. ARAGON, Chairman

Underscored material = new